

No. 09-1023

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APEX OIL COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
G. ERIC BRUNSTAD, JR.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Collin O'Connor Udell
Matthew J. Delude
DECHERT LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860) 524-3999
eric.brunstad@dechert.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Decision Below Departs from this Court’s Prior Decisions Regarding a Fundamental Issue of Bankruptcy Law.....	7
B. The Dispute at Issue Has Divided the Courts of Appeals.....	16
C. The Decision Below Impedes Successful Reorganizations	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

FCC v. NextWave Personal Commc'ns Inc.,
537 U.S. 293 (2003)7, 13, 15

Johnson v. Home State Bank,
501 U.S. 78 (1991) 10-12

Ohio v. Kovacs,
469 U.S. 274 (1985)*passim*

*Pennsylvania Dep't of Public
Welfare v. Davenport*,
495 U.S. 552 (1990)*passim*

In re Torwico Elecs.,
8 F.3d 146 (1993)16

United States v. Whizco,
841 F.2d 147 (1988)16

**STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE
MATERIALS**

11 U.S.C. § 101 5-7

11 U.S.C. § 5235

11 U.S.C. §§ 1121-294

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 1141	5
42 U.S.C. § 6973	3-5
124 Cong. Rec. S17421 (daily ed. Oct. 6, 1978).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 220 (1977), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963, 6179.....	17-19
S. 2266, 95th Cong. §§ 523(a)(1)(A), (D), 1141(d)(2)(B) (1978)	18
